Page 1 of 32
ESCC QUALIFIED MANUFACTURERS LIST (QML)
ESCC/RP/QML006-17
ISSUE 17
Updated January 2019
Document Custodian: European Space Agency – see https://escies.org
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 2

 QUALIFIED COMPONENTS
Under each technology flow a list of the qualified components is provided.
 TYPE DESIGNATION
Wherever possible the referenced type (style) designations are derived from industrial standards.
Where no standardised type designation is applicable the manufacturer’s designation is referenced.
 COMPONENT CHARACTERISTICS
The precise characteristics of the qualified component are defined in the referenced ESCC Detail
specifications.
 MANUFACTURER
Contact information and plant locations are indicated in the individual Technology Flow listings
Contact information may also be found in the ESCC QML section of the ESCIES web site,
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 8
ISSUE 17
4 TABLE OF QUALIFIED COMPONENT TECHNOLOGY
Components Sub-section Manufacturers Certificates
05
Filters
SAW Kongsberg Norspace 313B
08
Microcircuits
Digital C-MOS: ATC18RHA Microchip Technology
Nantes 312Brev1
Digital C-MOS: ATMX150RHA  Microchip Technology
Nantes 342rev1
10
Resistors
Chip Vishay SA, Sfernice 287E
14
Transformers
Custom magnetics: linear or
toroidal technology Exxelia Magnetics 356
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 9
ISSUE 17
5 QUALIFIED TECHNOLOGY FLOWS
The following technology flows are qualified.
 FILTERS (05)
 KONSBERG NORSPACE, Norway: SAW FILTERS
5.1.1.1 Contact Information
Address ESCC Chief Inspector
Kongsberg Norspace AS
Knutsrødveien 7
N-3189 Horten
Norway
Mrs Cecilie Berg
Tel: (+47) 3303 2700
Fax: (+47) 3303 2800
email: cecilie.berg@norspace.no
5.1.1.2 Qualification
Current Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
313B Aug. 2011 SAW filters (transversal band pass/resonator/notch/low loss
impedance element)
Applicable ESCC Documents:
ESCC Generic Specification No. 3502
ESCC Detail Specification Nos. 3502/002
Norspace Process Identification Documents:
PID534 SAW Device Assembly with flow NORSF-A1
PID630 SAW Crystal Manufacturing with flow NORSF-C1
5.1.1.3 List of Qualified Components
For each design, a detail specification is produced by Kongsberg Norspace. Where the SAW
component is not proprietary to the customer the detail specification is published in ESCIES as a
supporting document. Available detail specifications are found in the table below.
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 10
ISSUE 17
 Detail Specification Component Type
3502/002 SAW Filters, Hermetically Sealed, Surface Mount, Frequency
Range 10 MHz - 4 GHz
5.1.1.4 Technology Flow Abstract
General features
The Technology Flow covers the design, fabrication, assembly, screening, in-process control and
testing of the Norspace SAW filters manufactured within the NORSF-C1 and NORSF-A1 processes.
The design, crystal manufacturing, assembly, screening and testing is performed in the Norspace
facility at Knudsrødveien 7 in Horten, Norway.
Technology Flow Scope
Design Norspace specification Ko 03.00
Crystal manufacturing Process flow NORSF-C1 on purchased SAW-grade surface polished wafers.
Wafer materials:
Quartz (SiO2), Lithium niobate (LiNbO3), Lithium tantalate
(LiTaO3), Langasite (La3Ga5SiO14)
Wafer dimensions:
3” diameter 0.5 mm thick
3” diameter 1.0 mm thick
4” diameter 1.5 mm thick
Assembly Process flow NORSF-A1.
Crystal dimensions:
from 1.7 mm x 3.1 mm up to 8 mm x 76 mm.
Packages:
-Gold plated Fe-Ni-Co-alloy flat packs.
From 4 up to 50 leads with ceramic or glass feedthroughs. External wings
for screw attach on some types
Package dimensions: From 8 mm x 8 mm up to 85 mm x 12 mm.
-Gold plated Fe-Ni-Co-alloy flat packs with Cu-W base, 4 or 6 leads and
ceramic feedthroughs.
Package dimensions: From 11 mm x 11 mm up to 7 mm x 21 mm.
-Gold plated ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier (LCC) package, 10 solder pads.
Package dimension: 5 mm x 7 mm.
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 11
ISSUE 17
Technology Flow Scope
Screening and Test Process flow NORSF-A1.
–Incoming inspection
–In-process inspection
–100% Wafer probe electrical test
–100% Visual inspection
–Final production tests
–Customer Source Inspection
–Screening
–Burn-in and electrical measurements
–Test procedures
–External visual inspection
–Qualification testing
Basic Information
The SAW devices are passive devices and typically require external tuning. Frequency range: From
10 MHz up to 4 GHz.
Max operating temperature range: -30 / +85 °C (maximum), -20 / +70 °C (typical).
Input power: design sensitive.

Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
312B Rev 1 Aug. 2012 Integrated Circuits, Silicon, Monolithic, CMOS, Cell-Based Array,
based on Type ATC18RHA
Applicable documents:
ESCC Generic Specification No. 9000; ESCC Detail Specification No. 9202/080
Atmel Process Identification Document PID 0030 (LF), PID 32 (UMC) , e2v PID DF 31S 100730
(assembly, common to both sources LF and UMC), HCM SYSTREL PID 11 (for columns
attachment).
5.2.1.3 List of Qualified Components
For each ASIC design an ASIC Sheet is produced by Atmel for use in conjunction with the ESCC
Detail Specification No. 9202/080. Where the ASIC is not proprietary to the customer the ASIC sheet
is published in ESCIES as a supporting document.
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 15
ISSUE 17
ASIC Sheet Component Type
In the case of ATC18RHA, standard components are also available. These are listed below with
their full ESCC Detail Specification:
Detail
Specification
Component Type
9512/004 Integrated Circuits, Silicon, 32-bit SPARC Processor, based on Type AT697F
9304/165 Integrated Circuits, Silicon, monolithic, CMOS digital, Field Programmable Gate
Array, 280000 gates, based on type ATF280F
5.2.1.4  Technology Flow Abstract
See Notes under Para. 4.2
General Features
ATC18RHA standard cells family is designed with a 0.18µm radiation hard CMOS technology. This
offering is based on 6 metal layers at 1.8V +/-0.15V for the core and 3.3V +/-0.3V for the periphery.
This family features arrays with up to 7 Mgates and 544 pads. With its high speed performance, its
low supply current and its radiation hard level, the ATC18RHA is suitable for digital applications
working in radiation intensive environment.
Basic Information
− CMOS technology AT58KRHA
− 40 to 70 kgates per mm² - Up to 6.5M  gates
− Double supply operation
• Periphery power supply 3.3V
• Core power supply 1.8V
− Low supply current :
Operating maximum value: 85nW/gate/MHz with a duty cycle at 20%
− I/O Interfaces:
• Cold sparing
• High speed LVDS (655 Mps) and LVPECL
• PCI
− 544 pads (+ 8 pads power only)
− Embedded memories: Compiled and Synthesized
− EDAC library
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 16
ISSUE 17
− Radiation (LF and UMC):
• No Single Event Latch-Up below a LET Threshold of 80 MeV/mg/cm² at
ambient & high temperature
• SEU hardened DFF’s to 30 MeV/mg/cm2
• Tested up to 300 KRad (Si), Radiation Level is 100 KRads (Si).
− Device Types – per individual custom ASIC sheets and ESCC Detail Specification 9202/080
Component Types
This table presents the available couples (die, package) as defined in the Detail Specifications:
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 17
ISSUE 17
5.2.1.5 Technology Flow Definition
The Technology Flow Definition domain covers the design, fabrication, assembly and testing of the
ATC18RHA standard cells family.
1. Design

Current Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
342 rev1 Aug. 2016 Integrated Circuits, Silicon, Monolithic, CMOS, Cell-
Based Array, based on Type ATMX150RHA – Ph1
Digital only 7 Mgates 5ML
Applicable documents:
ESCC Generic Specification No. 9000; ESCC Detail Specification No. 9202/083
Atmel Process Identification Document PID 37, e2v PID DF 31S 100730 (assembly), HCM
SYSTREL PID 11 (for columns attachment).
5.2.2.3 List of Qualified Components
For each ASIC design an ASIC Sheet is produced by Atmel for use in conjunction with the ESCC
Detail Specification No. 9202/083. Where the ASIC is not proprietary to the customer the ASIC sheet
is published in ESCIES as a supporting document.
ASIC Sheet Component Type
5.2.2.4 Technology Flow Abstract
General features
The ATMX150RHA ASIC family is designed with a 0.15μm Radiation-Hardened CMOS technology,
5 metal layers, with 1.8V +/-0.15V for the core and 2.5+/-0.25V or 3.3V +/-0.3V for the periphery
supplies. This family arrays up to 7 Mgates and more than 500 pads.
With its high speed performance, its low supply current and its radiation hard level, the
ATMX150RHA is suitable for digital applications working in radiation intensive environment.
Basic information
CMOS technology AT77K9RHA
- 40 to 70 kgates per mm²
- Up to 7M gates
- Double supply operation:
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 20
ISSUE 17
o Periphery power supply 2.5V & 3.3V
o Core power supply 1.8V
- Operating maximum value of 8.8 nA/gate/MHz with a duty cycle at 20%
- I/O Interfaces:
o Cold sparing
o High speed LVDS (655 Mps) and LVPECL
o PCI
- 544 pads (+ 8 pads power only)
- Compiled memory cells (ROM, SRAM, DPRAM, register files)
- Radiation:
o No Single Event Latch-Up below an LET Threshold of 86 MeV/mg/cm² at high
temperature.
o SEU Hardened DFF’s to 18 MeV/mg/ cm2
o TID Radiation Capability of 100 kRads (Si).
- Device Types – per individual custom ASIC sheets and ESCC Detail Specification 9202/083
Component Types
This table presents the available couples (die, package) as defined in the Detail Specifications:
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 21
ISSUE 17
5.2.2.5 Technology Flow Definition
The Technology Flow covers the design, fabrication, assembly and testing of the ATMX150RHA
standard cells ASIC family.
1. Design
The design manual and the ASIC library data books cover the design in the Atmel Nantes Design
Centers:

In QML
since:
Type Designation
287E Feb. 2009 Thin Film Technology for Chip, Wraparound, Single and Network
Resistors, Fixed, Based on Types P for Single Chip, PRA and CNW
for Resistor Networks
Applicable Documents
ESCC Generic Specification No. 4001
ESCC Detail Specification Nos. 4001/023, 4001/025
Vishay S.A. Process Identification Document PID PID-TFD P PRA CNW
5.3.1.3 List of Qualified Components
NOTE: the Established Reliability Level R is evaluated according to ESCC specification 26000.
Type PHR, Variants 01 to 08, 13 and 14 are qualified
Type PFRR, Variants 09 to 12 and 15 are qualified
Type PRAHR/CNWHR, Variants 01 to 42 are qualified
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 24
ISSUE 17
4001/023 PHR High Stability and Precision Chip
4001/023 PFRR High Stability and Precision Chip with Established Reliability Level R
4001/025 PRA/CNWHR High Stability and Precision Surface Mount Array
Lead material is E with either Type 2 or Type 4 finish. The terminal material and finish of some of
these variants makes them unsuitable for solder assembly methods. They shall be assembled using
glue or wire bond techniques. See Detail specifications.
Operating Temperature Range, (°C): -55 to +155
Type PHR:
Detail
Specification
Style Critical R
(kΩ)
Rated Dissipation
(W)
Limiting Element
Voltage (V)
Type Variant
4001/023
0402 18 0.050 30 13; 14
0603 12.25 0.100 35 01; 05
0805 45 0.125 75 02; 06
1206 40 0.250 100 03; 07
2010 45 0.500 150 04; 08
Variant Style Resistance Range (Note 1) Tolerance (±%) (Note 2) Temperature
Coefficient (10-6/ºC)
(Note 2)
Weight
(g) Min (Ω) Max (MΩ)
01, 05 0603 10 0.200
(0.160 for TC”C”)
0.01; 0.02; 0.05; 0.1 ±5; ±10; ±25 0.003
02, 06 0805 10 0.250 0.01; 0.02; 0.05; 0.1 ±5; ±10; ±25 0.004
03, 07 1206 10 1.000 0.01; 0.02; 0.05; 0.1 ±5; ±10; ±25 0.01
04,08 2010 10 3.000 0.01; 0.02; 0.05; 0.1 ±5; ±10; ±25 0.03
13, 14 0402 10 0.100
(0.067 for TC”C”)
0.01; 0.02; 0.05; 0.1 ±5; ±10; ±25 0.002
Note 1:
Variant Style Critical
Resistance (KΩ)
01 - 05 0603 12.25
02 - 06 0805 45
03 - 07 1206 40
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 25
ISSUE 17
04 - 08 2010 45
13 - 14 0402 18
Note 2:
Resistance (Ω) Available Tolerances (±%) Series
10 ≤ R < 50 0.1
Any value in the

Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
356 February 2019 Molded SMD custom magnetic components, toroidal (TO) or
linear (CCM) winding technology
Applicable Documents
ESCC Generic Specification No.3201
ESCC Detail Specification Nos. 3201/011 (CCM technology), 3201/012 (TO technology)
Exxelia. Process Identification Document PID 100 (TO technology) and PID 101 (CCM technology)
5.4.1.3 List of Qualified Components
The component type variants and range of magnetic components applicable to the toroid TO
technology are as follows:
ESCC/RP/QML006-17 PAGE 30
ISSUE 17
Variant
Number
Type Design
Domain
Electrical
Characteristics
No. of
Terminals
Terminal
Finish
Weight Max (g)
01 TO10 Note 1 Note 2 10 Sn60Pb40 3.1
02 TO12 Note 1 Note 2 10 Sn60Pb40 5.9
03 TO16 Note 1 Note 2 12 Sn60Pb40 11.6
04 TO20 Note 1 Note 2 14 Sn60Pb40 21.8
05 TO25 Note 1 Note 2 18 Sn60Pb40 41.2
06 TO30 Note 1 Note 2 22 Sn60Pb40 80.4
07 TO36 Note 1 Note 2 24 Sn60Pb40 172.1
The component type variants and range of magnetics components applicable to the linear CCM
technology are as follows:
Variant
Number
Type Design
Domain
Electrical
Characteristics
Total
Power Max
(W)
No. of
Terminals
(3)
Terminal
Finish (4)
Weight
Max (g)
01 CCM4 Note 1 Note 2 ≤ 18 12 Sn60Pb40 5.1
02 CCM5 Note 1 Note 2 ≤ 40 16 Sn60Pb40 7.4
03 CCM6 Note 1 Note 2 ≤ 50 16 Sn60Pb40 12.1
04 CCM20 Note 1 Note 2 ≤ 120 16 Sn60Pb40 21.4
05 CCM25 Note 1 Note 2 ≤ 150 20 Sn60Pb40 44.2
NOTE 1
The design domain for components produced in accordance with these specifications includes the
following items: